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Conversion of Lease Hold System to freehold

*111. SHRt M. RAMGOPAL
REDDY:

SHRl NAWAL KlSHORE
SHARMA

Will the Minister of WORKS
A ND HOUS ING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taken any ec isi 1 11 regarding conversion or' lease hold system into freehold in resp ct of D. D. A. lands in Delhi; and

(b) if so , wha t are the details in thi regard ?

1 H MINIS E R OF PARLIA-
Mt.N f RY J\ FFA IRS AND
WORK A ND IIOUSlNG (SHRl
!~ HfSHMA N AR t\lN SINGH):

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Que tion ~ oes not arise.

S~barnarekba Irrigation Project

•113. SHRCMATl JAYANTI
PA~f NAIK : Will the Minister of IRRIGA 1 ION be pleased to state :

(a) the estimated cost of the inter-Statc Orissa-Bihar Subarnarekha Irrigation Project;

(b) whether the above Irrigation Project is proposed to be started during 1982-83:

(c) if so, when are the main w~rk~
of the pr posed Subarnarekha lrr1g~­
tio n Pcoject likely to be started rn the above financial year; and

(.b) hei deta'ls about the ptoiress d1 IO It 1

l HE MlNIS1 ER OF IRRIGA-1 ION (SHRJ KEDAR PANDAY):
(a) pl he estimated cost of the inter-State multipurpose Subarnarekha Project prepared by the Government of Bihar is Rs. 430.90 crores, which includes ::;hare cost of West Bengal and Or issa in respect of works in Bihar to the extent of Rs. 4.85 crores and Rs. 97.57 crores respectively.

·r he estimated cost of the Subarnarekha J rrigati o n Project in Orissa is Rs. 216.55 crores ·as intimated by the State Government.

The estimated cost of the Subarna~
rekha barrage in West Bengal is.
Rs. 61 crorcs approximately a.s intimated by the State GovernmenL

(b) to (cl ). Preliminary works on the Subarnarekha Project in Bihar have already been taken up and expenditure of Rs. 20.51 crores has been incurred upto Mai ch, 1981.
Additional expend iture of Rs. 11.70 crores is anticipated during the year
1981-82. No work on the Subarnarekha Project in Orissa has yet been taken up.

Purchase of Farm Produce at Support Prices

*J 14 SHRI M AGANBHAl BA-ROT : Will the Minister of AG RI CUL 1 URE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Govern:ment have taken steps so that the farmers bringing their produce to markets are not exploited by un-scrupulous traders, especially as a record harvest is expected to take place ;

. (b) will Government make it known widely its commitment to purchase at the support price whatever foodgrains are offered for sale by the farmers ;

(c) what arran&emenb have;
\J m QI f l lto1q1 gf I 1ar t'


43 ' Written Answers MARCH 1, 1982 Written Answeri 44

quantities of produce that are likely to be offered for sale by the farmers ; and

(d) whether any changes have been made in the procedures for ensuring the least po sib1e waste of time to the far mers and for prompt payment of the purchase value to them ?

T H E MINISTER OF AGRl-
CULTUR E AND RURAL D E-
VELOPMEN T AND ClVl L SUP-PLIES lRAO BlRb NDRA SING H):
(a) Nece sary rirrangement fo r offering price support to farmer are made well in t ime every year and will be made this year also.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Ad equate a rrangements are being made fo r storage of pro cured grain. If necessary, additional accommodation will be hired during the peak procurement season .

(d) Even according to the existing procedure payments are being made promptly. Changes if called for by ci rcum tances shall be made to ensure t hat farmer's inte rests remain protected.

Restriction on Sale of Loose
Vanaspati Ghee

*115. SHRI R A tvf SINGH
SHAKYA:

SHRI SH EO SARAN
VERMA:

Will the Minister of CIVIL
SUPPLIES be pleased to refer to the reply given on 2 L December, 1981 to Unstarred Question N o. 4875 regarding curb on sale of vanaspati in Delhi a nd lay a statement showing :

(a) reasons fo r impo ing restrictions~on the sale of loose vanaspati 1hco f" and in bulk packs whil no
• ol(rcatr~ction ha1 been put oa tbl sale of smaller packs, thereby helping multinationals to earn more profit and cause difficulties for the r.onsw.-
mers;

(b) steps taken to ensure that 90 percent of the vanaspati ghee is packed in bulk packs of 16.5 kg and the remainder in small packs; and

(c) the total p roduction of vanaspati ghee by DCM Chemicals and Ganesh Flour Mills, Delhi from December, 1981 till to-date indicating
t he quantities packed in 16.5 kg,
5 kg, 4 kg, 2 kg and J kg tins
separately together with the disposal thereof a long with reasons for packing more ghee iu small tins than
16.5 kg tins ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL DEVELOP-
M EN T AND CIVIL SUPPLIES
(RAO BIRENDRA SINGH) :
(a) to (c) . With a view to providing relief to the common consumer, the Delhi Administration considered it necessary to regulate the distribution of vanaspati in bulk packs as well as in lo ose form. Accordingly, the retailers have been put under a legal bligation to sell vanaspati in loose fo rm at the scale of 5 kg. per fortnight against food cards.
However, no food card is required if the demand of the consumer is upto 1 kg. only. Vanaspati in small pack is mainly consumed by the well off consumers. Since the prices of vanaspati in small packs are considerably higher ·than those in loose form, it has not been considered necessary to put any restrict ions or regulations on the sale of vanaspati in small packs. Moreover, there is no scarcity of small packs in the market.

Keeping in view the total monthly production of vanaspati in Delhi, the Delhi Administration has considered the pra1 nt ratio of bulk packs
o mall paolH 11 1u.mti1at to 1111~
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